
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

GEARBOXES 

 

PARTS LIST 



 S9 - 2

4821A



 S9 - 3

18003



 S9 - 4

6316  (T279)



 S9 - 5

6360  (T19)



 S9 - 6

6375  (T27D)



 S9 - 7

6390



 S9 - 8

6413  (T281)



- 43 -

GEAR BOX # 6451  (T281)

REF. PART # DESCRIPTION QTY

1 6414 Casing ................................................................................................................... 2
2 6429 Side shaft (1¼" - 19 splines) ................................................................................... 1
3 6416 Spacer 35,3 x 48.................................................................................................... 1
4 6207-2RS Ball bearing ............................................................................................................ 4
5 6418 Key 10 x 8 x 30 ..................................................................................................... 1
6 6419 Impeller shaft (1¼" & 1 3/8" - 6 splines) ................................................................... 1
7 6420 Seal 35 x 52 x 7 .................................................................................................... 3
8 6421 Gear Z19 ............................................................................................................... 1
9 6422 Spacer 35.3 x 0.5 ................................................................................................... 2

10 6423 Snap ring 35 UNI7435............................................................................................. 2
11 6424 Spacer 35.3 x 0.6 ................................................................................................... 1
12 6425 Oil seal .................................................................................................................. 1
13 6426 Oil plug (oil level) .................................................................................................... 1
14 6427 Bolt M8 x 55 .......................................................................................................... 8
15 6428 Nut M8.................................................................................................................. 8

10

Oil volume required: 0.5 liter.
Use SAE 80W90 oil or equivalent.



 - 6 -

2
6

2
6

R
EF

.
PA

R
T
 #

D
ES

C
R
IP

T
IO

N
Q

T
Y

1
6
2
0
1

Q
ui

ck
 d

is
co

nn
ec

t 
yo

ke
 a

ss
em

bl
y

..
..

..
..

..
..

..
..

..
..

..
..

..
..

..
..

..
..

..
..

..
..

..
..

..
..

..
..

..
..

1
2

6
2
0
8

U
-jo

in
t 

+
 4

 r
et

ai
ni

ng
 r

in
g 

+
 1

 g
re

as
e 

fi
tt

in
g

..
..

..
..

..
..

..
..

..
..

..
..

..
..

..
..

..
..

..
..

..
..

2
3

6
2
0
3

R
et

ai
ni

ng
 r

in
g

..
..

..
..

..
..

..
..

..
..

..
..

..
..

..
..

..
..

..
..

..
..

..
..

..
..

..
..

..
..

..
..

..
..

..
..

..
..

..
..

..
..

..
8

4
8
1
1
0

G
re

as
e 

fi
tt

in
g

..
..

..
..

..
..

..
..

..
..

..
..

..
..

..
..

..
..

..
..

..
..

..
..

..
..

..
..

..
..

..
..

..
..

..
..

..
..

..
..

..
..

..
.

2
5

6
4
3
0

Y
ok

e 
fo

r 
ou

te
r 

tu
be

..
..

..
..

..
..

..
..

..
..

..
..

..
..

..
..

..
..

..
..

..
..

..
..

..
..

..
..

..
..

..
..

..
..

..
..

..
..

..
1

6
6
3
4
4

Pi
n 

sp
rin

g
..

..
..

..
..

..
..

..
..

..
..

..
..

..
..

..
..

..
..

..
..

..
..

..
..

..
..

..
..

..
..

..
..

..
..

..
..

..
..

..
..

..
..

..
..

..
1

7
6
4
3
1

O
ut

er
 t

ub
e

..
..

..
..

..
..

..
..

..
..

..
..

..
..

..
..

..
..

..
..

..
..

..
..

..
..

..
..

..
..

..
..

..
..

..
..

..
..

..
..

..
..

..
..

..
1

8
6
4
3
2

In
ne

r 
tu

be
..

..
..

..
..

..
..

..
..

..
..

..
..

..
..

..
..

..
..

..
..

..
..

..
..

..
..

..
..

..
..

..
..

..
..

..
..

..
..

..
..

..
..

..
..

.
1

9
6
4
3
3

Pi
n 

sp
rin

g
..

..
..

..
..

..
..

..
..

..
..

..
..

..
..

..
..

..
..

..
..

..
..

..
..

..
..

..
..

..
..

..
..

..
..

..
..

..
..

..
..

..
..

..
..

..
1

1
0

6
4
3
4

Y
ok

e 
fo

r 
in

ne
r 

tu
be

..
..

..
..

..
..

..
..

..
..

..
..

..
..

..
..

..
..

..
..

..
..

..
..

..
..

..
..

..
..

..
..

..
..

..
..

..
..

..
1

1
1

8
0
6
8
-E

Y
ok

e 
st

op
pe

r 
1
 3

/8
"

..
..

..
..

..
..

..
..

..
..

..
..

..
..

..
..

..
..

..
..

..
..

..
..

..
..

..
..

..
..

..
..

..
..

..
..

..
..

.
1

1
2

6
2
1
5

Y
ok

e 
w

it
h 

ro
un

d 
ho

le
 1

"
..

..
..

..
..

..
..

..
..

..
..

..
..

..
..

..
..

..
..

..
..

..
..

..
..

..
..

..
..

..
..

..
..

..
..

.
1

1
3

6
4
3
5

P.
T
.O

. 
se

ct
io

n,
 s

id
e 

w
it
h 

sa
fe

ty
 s

he
ar

 b
ol

t,
ou

te
r 

pa
rt

, 
w

it
ho

ut
 p

ro
te

ct
or

..
..

..
..

..
..

..
..

..
..

..
..

..
..

..
..

..
..

..
..

..
..

..
..

..
..

..
..

..
..

..
..

.
1

1
4

6
5
4
6

P.
T
.O

. 
se

ct
io

n,
 s

id
e 

w
it
ho

ut
 s

af
et

y 
sh

ea
r 

bo
lt
,

in
ne

r 
pa

rt
, 

w
it
ho

ut
 p

ro
te

ct
or

..
..

..
..

..
..

..
..

..
..

..
..

..
..

..
..

..
..

..
..

..
..

..
..

..
..

..
..

..
..

..
..

.
1

1
5

6
2
0
2

A
da

pt
or

..
..

..
..

..
..

..
..

..
..

..
..

..
..

..
..

..
..

..
..

..
..

..
..

..
..

..
..

..
..

..
..

..
..

..
..

..
..

..
..

..
..

..
..

..
..

..
1

1
6

6
2
0
4

Y
ok

e 
an

d 
sh

ea
rp

la
te

..
..

..
..

..
..

..
..

..
..

..
..

..
..

..
..

..
..

..
..

..
..

..
..

..
..

..
..

..
..

..
..

..
..

..
..

..
..

.
1

1
7

6
2
0
5

B
al

l
..

..
..

..
..

..
..

..
..

..
..

..
..

..
..

..
..

..
..

..
..

..
..

..
..

..
..

..
..

..
..

..
..

..
..

..
..

..
..

..
..

..
..

..
..

..
..

..
..

..
1
7

1
8

6
2
0
6

G
re

as
e 

fi
tt

in
g

..
..

..
..

..
..

..
..

..
..

..
..

..
..

..
..

..
..

..
..

..
..

..
..

..
..

..
..

..
..

..
..

..
..

..
..

..
..

..
..

..
..

..
.

1
1
9

6
2
0
7

S
af

et
y 

sh
ea

r 
bo

lt
 M

6
 x

 4
0
m

m
..

..
..

..
..

..
..

..
..

..
..

..
..

..
..

..
..

..
..

..
..

..
..

..
..

..
..

..
..

..
..

.
1

2
0

6
2
1
8
-E

B
ea

rin
g 

rin
g 

fo
r 

ou
te

r 
gu

ar
d 

tu
be

..
..

..
..

..
..

..
..

..
..

..
..

..
..

..
..

..
..

..
..

..
..

..
..

..
..

..
..

..
..

1
2
1

6
2
1
9
-E

B
ea

rin
g 

rin
g 

fo
r 

in
ne

r 
gu

ar
d 

tu
be

..
..

..
..

..
..

..
..

..
..

..
..

..
..

..
..

..
..

..
..

..
..

..
..

..
..

..
..

..
..

1
2
2

8
1
0
9

S
to

pp
er

..
..

..
..

..
..

..
..

..
..

..
..

..
..

..
..

..
..

..
..

..
..

..
..

..
..

..
..

..
..

..
..

..
..

..
..

..
..

..
..

..
..

..
..

..
..

..
6

2
3

6
2
2
0

O
ut

er
 s

hi
el

d
..

..
..

..
..

..
..

..
..

..
..

..
..

..
..

..
..

..
..

..
..

..
..

..
..

..
..

..
..

..
..

..
..

..
..

..
..

..
..

..
..

..
..

..
.

1
2
4

6
2
2
1

In
ne

r 
sh

ie
ld

..
..

..
..

..
..

..
..

..
..

..
..

..
..

..
..

..
..

..
..

..
..

..
..

..
..

..
..

..
..

..
..

..
..

..
..

..
..

..
..

..
..

..
..

.
1

2
5

6
2
2
2

C
om

pl
et

e 
sh

ie
ld

..
..

..
..

..
..

..
..

..
..

..
..

..
..

..
..

..
..

..
..

..
..

..
..

..
..

..
..

..
..

..
..

..
..

..
..

..
..

..
..

..
.

1
2
6

8
3
0
8

S
af

et
y 

ch
ai

n
..

..
..

..
..

..
..

..
..

..
..

..
..

..
..

..
..

..
..

..
..

..
..

..
..

..
..

..
..

..
..

..
..

..
..

..
..

..
..

..
..

..
..

..
2

P.
T.

O
. S

H
AF

T 
 #

65
45

 (T
20

)

R
EF

.
PA

R
T
 #

D
ES

C
R
IP

T
IO

N
Q

T
Y

1
6
5
4
7

G
ea

r 
Z
2
4

..
..

..
..

..
..

..
..

..
..

..
..

..
..

..
..

..
..

..
..

..
..

..
..

..
..

..
..

..
..

..
..

..
..

..
..

..
..

..
..

..
..

..
..

.
1

2
6
5
4
8

O
ut

si
de

 c
irc

lip
..

..
..

..
..

..
..

..
..

..
..

..
..

..
..

..
..

..
..

..
..

..
..

..
..

..
..

..
..

..
..

..
..

..
..

..
..

..
..

..
..

2
3

6
5
4
9

Pa
ra

lle
l k

ey
 8

 x
 7

 x
 2

5
..

..
..

..
..

..
..

..
..

..
..

..
..

..
..

..
..

..
..

..
..

..
..

..
..

..
..

..
..

..
..

..
..

..
..

1
4

6
5
6
2

S
hi

m
..

..
..

..
..

..
..

..
..

..
..

..
..

..
..

..
..

..
..

..
..

..
..

..
..

..
..

..
..

..
..

..
..

..
..

..
..

..
..

..
..

..
..

..
..

..
..

.
2

5
6
2
0
5
-2

R
S

B
ea

rin
g 

6
2
0
5

..
..

..
..

..
..

..
..

..
..

..
..

..
..

..
..

..
..

..
..

..
..

..
..

..
..

..
..

..
..

..
..

..
..

..
..

..
..

..
..

..
.

2
6

6
5
5
2

O
il 

se
al

..
..

..
..

..
..

..
..

..
..

..
..

..
..

..
..

..
..

..
..

..
..

..
..

..
..

..
..

..
..

..
..

..
..

..
..

..
..

..
..

..
..

..
..

..
..

3
7

6
2
0
5
-2

R
S
x1

"
B
ea

rin
g

..
..

..
..

..
..

..
..

..
..

..
..

..
..

..
..

..
..

..
..

..
..

..
..

..
..

..
..

..
..

..
..

..
..

..
..

..
..

..
..

..
..

..
..

..
.

2
8

6
5
5
4

S
hi

m
..

..
..

..
..

..
..

..
..

..
..

..
..

..
..

..
..

..
..

..
..

..
..

..
..

..
..

..
..

..
..

..
..

..
..

..
..

..
..

..
..

..
..

..
..

..
..

.
1

9
6
5
5
5

S
id

e 
sh

af
t 

1
" 

- 
1
5
 s

pl
in

es
..

..
..

..
..

..
..

..
..

..
..

..
..

..
..

..
..

..
..

..
..

..
..

..
..

..
..

..
..

..
..

..
..

1
1
0

6
5
5
6

Pl
ug

 3
/8

" 
G

A
S

..
..

..
..

..
..

..
..

..
..

..
..

..
..

..
..

..
..

..
..

..
..

..
..

..
..

..
..

..
..

..
..

..
..

..
..

..
..

..
..

.
1

1
1

6
5
5
7

C
as

in
g 

A
..

..
..

..
..

..
..

..
..

..
..

..
..

..
..

..
..

..
..

..
..

..
..

..
..

..
..

..
..

..
..

..
..

..
..

..
..

..
..

..
..

..
..

..
.

1
1
2

6
5
5
8

C
as

in
g 

A
..

..
..

..
..

..
..

..
..

..
..

..
..

..
..

..
..

..
..

..
..

..
..

..
..

..
..

..
..

..
..

..
..

..
..

..
..

..
..

..
..

..
..

..
.

1
1
3

6
5
5
9

B
ol

t 
M

8
 x

 4
5
 8

,8
..

..
..

..
..

..
..

..
..

..
..

..
..

..
..

..
..

..
..

..
..

..
..

..
..

..
..

..
..

..
..

..
..

..
..

..
..

..
.

8
1
4

6
4
2
8

N
ex

. 
nu

t 
M

8
 8

..
..

..
..

..
..

..
..

..
..

..
..

..
..

..
..

..
..

..
..

..
..

..
..

..
..

..
..

..
..

..
..

..
..

..
..

..
..

..
..

.
8

1
5

6
5
6
0

Pi
ni

on
 s

ha
ft

 Z
1
6
 f

or
 im

pe
lle

r 
(1

" 
&

 1
")

..
..

..
..

..
..

..
..

..
..

..
..

..
..

..
..

..
..

..
..

..
..

..
..

1
1
6

6
4
2
5

O
-r

in
g 

O
R
-3

0
6
2

..
..

..
..

..
..

..
..

..
..

..
..

..
..

..
..

..
..

..
..

..
..

..
..

..
..

..
..

..
..

..
..

..
..

..
..

..
..

..
.

1

G
EA

R 
BO

X 
 #

65
50



GEAR BOX 70060-03292

REF. PART # DESCRIPTION QTY

1 70060-03358 Casing ................................................................................................................... 2
2 70060-03359 Gear ...................................................................................................................... 2
3 70060-03353 Shim ..................................................................................................................... 1
4 70060-03352 Bearing .................................................................................................................. 4
5 70060-03360 Key ....................................................................................................................... 2
6 70060-03361 Input / Impeller shaft ................................................................................................ 1
7 70060-03362 Oil seal .................................................................................................................. 3
8 70060-03363 Output shaft ........................................................................................................... 1
9 70060-03364 Shim ..................................................................................................................... 1

10 70060-03365 Snap ring ............................................................................................................... 2
11 70060-03366 Shim ..................................................................................................................... 2
12 70060-03367 O-ring .................................................................................................................... 1
13 70060-03368 Plug ...................................................................................................................... 1
14 01053-50855 Bolt (M8 x 55-8,8) ................................................................................................................. 8
15 02056-50080 Nut (M8, hex.-8) .................................................................................................................... 8

- 30 -

10



REDUCTION GEAR BOX 70060-03294

REF. PART # DESCRIPTION QTY

1 70060-03340 Casing ................................................................................................................... 1
2 70060-03753 Pinion -  F-series model (Z12) ................................................................................................ 1
3 04512-60100 Lock washer (10 mm) ............................................................................................................. 6
4 70060-03343 Oil filler plug ........................................................................................................... 1
5 70060-03344 Bearing .................................................................................................................. 1
6 70060-03345 Plug ...................................................................................................................... 2
7 70060-03346 Oil seal .................................................................................................................. 1
8 70060-03347 Snap ring ............................................................................................................... 1
9 70060-03348 Gasket ................................................................................................................... 1

10 70060-03349 Spring pin .............................................................................................................. 2
11 70060-03754 Gear -  F-series model (Z43) ................................................................................................... 1
12 70060-03351 Bearing .................................................................................................................. 2
13 70060-03352 Bearing .................................................................................................................. 1
14 70060-03353 Shim ..................................................................................................................... 1
15 70060-03354 Oil seal .................................................................................................................. 1
16 70060-03355 Snap ring ............................................................................................................... 1
17 70060-03356 Cover .................................................................................................................... 1
18 01053-51030 Bolt (M10 x 30 mm- 8,8, hex.) .............................................................................................. 6

10

- 31 -



 S9 - 13

8001  (T27D)





- 44 -

GEAR BOX # 8251  (T27D)

REF. PART # DESCRIPTION QTY

1 8043 Casing ................................................................................................................... 1
2 30208-A Roller bearing ......................................................................................................... 2
3 8045 Inside circlip 80mm ................................................................................................. 2
4 8046 Oil seal 40 x 80 x 12mm ......................................................................................... 2
5 8047 Adjusting washer .................................................................................................... 1
6 8048 Gear Z18 ............................................................................................................... 1
7 8049 Outside circlip 40mm .............................................................................................. 1
8 30207-A Roller bearing no. 30207 ......................................................................................... 1
9 8051 Spacer ring ............................................................................................................ 1

10 8052 Adjusting washer .................................................................................................... 2
11 8053 Oil seal 35 x 72 x 12mm ......................................................................................... 1
12 8054 Side shaft (1¼" - 19 splines) ................................................................................... 1
13 8055 Outside circlip 72mm .............................................................................................. 1
14 6207-2RS Ball bearing no. 6207 .............................................................................................. 1
15 8057 Inside circlip 35mm ................................................................................................. 1
16 8058 Adjusting washer .................................................................................................... 1
17 8252 Impeller shaft (1.575" & 1 3/8" - 6 splines) ............................................................... 1
18 8060 Gear Z18 ............................................................................................................... 1
19 - - - Use silicone caulking ............................................................................................... -
20 8062 Bolt M10 x 14mm................................................................................................... 4
21 8063 Cover .................................................................................................................... 1
22 8064 Oil plug (oil level) .................................................................................................... 1
23 8065 Oil filler plug ........................................................................................................... 1

10

Oil volume required: 1.2 liters.
Use SAE 80W90 oil or equivalent.



- 25 -

GEAR BOX # 190-01491  (T27D modified)

REF. PART # DESCRIPTION QTY

1 8043 Casing ................................................................................................................... 1
2 30208-A Roller bearing ......................................................................................................... 2
3 8045 Inside circlip 80mm ................................................................................................. 2
4 8046 Oil seal 40 x 80 x 12mm ......................................................................................... 2
5 8047 Adjusting washer .................................................................................................... 1
6 8048 Gear Z18 ............................................................................................................... 1
7 8049 Outside circlip 40mm .............................................................................................. 1
8 30207-A Roller bearing ......................................................................................................... 1
9 8051 Spacer ring ............................................................................................................ 1

10 8052 Adjusting washer .................................................................................................... 2
11 8053 Oil seal 35 x 72 x 12mm ......................................................................................... 1
12 8054 Side shaft (1¼" - 19 splines) ................................................................................... 1
13 8055 Inside circlip 72mm ................................................................................................. 1
14 6207-2RS Ball bearing ............................................................................................................ 1
15 8057 Outside circlip 35mm .............................................................................................. 1
16 8058 Adjusting washer .................................................................................................... 1
17 190-01492 Impeller shaft 1.575" .............................................................................................. 1
18 8060 Gear Z-18 .............................................................................................................. 1
19 - - - Use silicone caulking ............................................................................................... -
20 8062 Bolt M10 x 14mm................................................................................................... 4
21 8063 Cover .................................................................................................................... 1
22 8064 Oil level plug .......................................................................................................... 1
23 8065 Vent plug ............................................................................................................... 1

Oil volume required: 1.2 liters
Use SAE 80W90 oil or equivalent.



- 47 -

REDUCTION GEAR BOX  # 8348

REF. PART # DESCRIPTION QTY

1 9546 Casing with plug ..................................................................................................... 1
2 6212-RS Bearing 6212 ......................................................................................................... 2
3 9547 Seal cover (47 x 7) ................................................................................................. 1
4 9548 Sprocket 80-3A26 .................................................................................................. 1
5 9549 Chain 80-3 x 36" lg ................................................................................................ 1
6 6309-RS Bearing 6309 ......................................................................................................... 2
7 9550 Input cover with hole ............................................................................................... 1
8 9551 Sprocket 80-3A14 .................................................................................................. 1
9 8349 Input shaft 13/8"-6 splines ...................................................................................... 1

10 9553 Oil  seal (45x65x8) TC double lips ............................................................................ 1
11 300-34490 Bolt 5/16" NC x 4½" lg ........................................................................................... 10
12 336-34000 Nut 5/16" NC ......................................................................................................... 10
13 9554 Square key1/2" x 2½" ............................................................................................ 1
14 9555 Spacer (2 - 2 3/8 - 0.568) ........................................................................................ 2
15 9556 Input cover w/o hole ............................................................................................... 1
16 9557 O-ring AS-248 ........................................................................................................ 2
17 9558 Square key 5/8" x 2½" ........................................................................................... 1
18 8350 Output shaft 13/8"-6 splines .................................................................................... 1
19 9560 Oil seal (60 x80x10) TC double lips .......................................................................... 2
20 9561 Casing w/o plug ...................................................................................................... 1
21 9562 Slotted spring pin 3/16" x 3/4"................................................................................. 2
22 300-30220 Bolt 3/16" NC x 3/4" lg ........................................................................................... 12
23 9563 Air vent 1/2" NPT ................................................................................................... 1
24 9564 Sight glass 3/4" NPT (oil level) ................................................................................. 1
25 9565 Drain plug 1/2" NPT ................................................................................................ 1

10



- 47 -

REDUCTION GEAR BOX  # 8348

REF. PART # DESCRIPTION QTY

1 9546 Casing with plug ..................................................................................................... 1
2 6212-RS Bearing 6212 ......................................................................................................... 2
3 9547 Seal cover (47 x 7) ................................................................................................. 1
4 9548 Sprocket 80-3A26 .................................................................................................. 1
5 9549 Chain 80-3 x 36" lg ................................................................................................ 1
6 6309-RS Bearing 6309 ......................................................................................................... 2
7 9550 Input cover with hole ............................................................................................... 1
8 9551 Sprocket 80-3A14 .................................................................................................. 1
9 8349 Input shaft 13/8"-6 splines ...................................................................................... 1

10 9553 Oil  seal (45x65x8) TC double lips ............................................................................ 1
11 300-34490 Bolt 5/16" NC x 4½" lg ........................................................................................... 10
12 336-34000 Nut 5/16" NC ......................................................................................................... 10
13 9554 Square key1/2" x 2½" ............................................................................................ 1
14 9555 Spacer (2 - 2 3/8 - 0.568) ........................................................................................ 2
15 9556 Input cover w/o hole ............................................................................................... 1
16 9557 O-ring AS-248 ........................................................................................................ 2
17 9558 Square key 5/8" x 2½" ........................................................................................... 1
18 8350 Output shaft 13/8"-6 splines .................................................................................... 1
19 9560 Oil seal (60 x80x10) TC double lips .......................................................................... 2
20 9561 Casing w/o plug ...................................................................................................... 1
21 9562 Slotted spring pin 3/16" x 3/4"................................................................................. 2
22 300-30220 Bolt 3/16" NC x 3/4" lg ........................................................................................... 12
23 9563 Air vent 1/2" NPT ................................................................................................... 1
24 9564 Sight glass 3/4" NPT (oil level) ................................................................................. 1
25 9565 Drain plug 1/2" NPT ................................................................................................ 1

10



 S9 - 18

9229  (MA40)



 S9 - 19

9268  (T19A)



GEAR BOX  # 9307  (T279)

REF. PART # DESCRIPTION QTY

1 6314 Oil seal 52 x 85 x 10 .............................................................................................. 1
2 6315 Bearing 30209: cone ............................................................................................... 2
3 6317 Bearing 30209: cup ................................................................................................ 2
4 6318 Extension ............................................................................................................... 1
5 6319 Bolt M10 x 22 ........................................................................................................ 16
6 6320 Bearing 32209: cone ............................................................................................... 1
7 6321 Shim ..................................................................................................................... 2
8 6322 Gear Z21 ............................................................................................................... 1
9 6323 Gasket ................................................................................................................... 2

10 6324 Bearing 32209: cup ................................................................................................ 1
11 6325 Side shaft Z20 (1¾" - 20 splines) ............................................................................. 1
12 6326 Key B14 x 9 x 40 ................................................................................................... 2
13 9345 Impeller shaft (2" & 1¾" - 20 splines) ....................................................................... 1
14 6328 Spring washer ........................................................................................................ 1
15 6329 Lock nut M40 x 1.5 H9 ........................................................................................... 1
16 6330 Casing ................................................................................................................... 1
17 6331 Plug 3/8" gas ......................................................................................................... 3
18 6332 Dust excluder 45 x 72 x 8 ....................................................................................... 1
19 6333 External circlip 50 UNI7435 ..................................................................................... 1
20 6334 Gear Z21 ............................................................................................................... 1
21 6335 Shim ..................................................................................................................... 2
22 6336 Bearing 30210: cone ............................................................................................... 1
23 6337 Bearing 30210: cup ................................................................................................ 1
24 6338 Cover .................................................................................................................... 1
25 6339 Oil seal 50 x 72 x 8 ................................................................................................ 1

2+3 6411 Roller bearing no. 30209.......................................................................................... 2
6+10 6410 Roller bearing no. 32209.......................................................................................... 1
22+23 6412 Roller bearing no. 30210.......................................................................................... 1

- 46 -

10



REDUCTION GEAR BOX  # 9575, 8348

REF. PART # DESCRIPTION QTY

1 9546 Casing with plug ............................................................................................... 1 1
2 6212-RS Bearing 6212 ................................................................................................... 2 2
3 9547 Seal cover (47 x 7) ........................................................................................... 1 1
4 9548 Sprocket 80-3A26 ............................................................................................ 1 1
5 9549 Chain 80-3 x 36" lg .......................................................................................... 1 1
6 6309-RS Bearing 6309 ................................................................................................... 2 2
7 9550 Input cover with hole ......................................................................................... 1 1
8 9551 Sprocket 80-3A14 ............................................................................................ 1 1
9 9552 Input shaft 1¾"-20 splines ................................................................................ 1 -
9 8349 Input shaft 13/8"-6 splines ................................................................................. - 1

10 9553 Oil  seal (45x65x8) TC double lips ....................................................................... 1 1
11 Std. Bolt 5/16" NC x 4½" lg ..................................................................................... 10 10
12 Std. Nut 5/16" NC ................................................................................................... 10 10
13 9554 Square key1/2" x 2½" ...................................................................................... 1 1
14 9555 Spacer (2 - 2 3/8 - 0.568) .................................................................................. 2 2
15 9556 Input cover w/o hole ......................................................................................... 1 1
16 9557 O-ring AS-248 .................................................................................................. 2 2
17 9558 Square key 5/8" x 2½" ..................................................................................... 1 1
18 9559 Output shaft 1¾"-20 splines .............................................................................. 1 -
18 8350 Output shaft 13/8"-6 splines .............................................................................. - 1
19 9560 Oil seal (60 x80x10) TC double lips ..................................................................... 2 2
20 9561 Casing w/o plug ................................................................................................ 1 1
21 9562 Slotted spring pin 3/16" x 3/4" ........................................................................... 2 2
22 Std. Bolt 3/16" NC x 3/4" lg ..................................................................................... 12 12
23 9563 Air vent 1/2" NPT ............................................................................................. 1 1
24 9564 Sight glass 3/4" NPT ......................................................................................... 1 1
25 9565 Drain plug 1/2" NPT .......................................................................................... 1 1

- 40 -

10

9
5
7
5

8
3
4
8



REDUCTION GEAR BOX  # 9575, 8348

REF. PART # DESCRIPTION QTY

1 9546 Casing with plug ............................................................................................... 1 1
2 6212-RS Bearing 6212 ................................................................................................... 2 2
3 9547 Seal cover (47 x 7) ........................................................................................... 1 1
4 9548 Sprocket 80-3A26 ............................................................................................ 1 1
5 9549 Chain 80-3 x 36" lg .......................................................................................... 1 1
6 6309-RS Bearing 6309 ................................................................................................... 2 2
7 9550 Input cover with hole ......................................................................................... 1 1
8 9551 Sprocket 80-3A14 ............................................................................................ 1 1
9 9552 Input shaft 1¾"-20 splines ................................................................................ 1 -
9 8349 Input shaft 13/8"-6 splines ................................................................................. - 1

10 9553 Oil  seal (45x65x8) TC double lips ....................................................................... 1 1
11 Std. Bolt 5/16" NC x 4½" lg ..................................................................................... 10 10
12 Std. Nut 5/16" NC ................................................................................................... 10 10
13 9554 Square key1/2" x 2½" ...................................................................................... 1 1
14 9555 Spacer (2 - 2 3/8 - 0.568) .................................................................................. 2 2
15 9556 Input cover w/o hole ......................................................................................... 1 1
16 9557 O-ring AS-248 .................................................................................................. 2 2
17 9558 Square key 5/8" x 2½" ..................................................................................... 1 1
18 9559 Output shaft 1¾"-20 splines .............................................................................. 1 -
18 8350 Output shaft 13/8"-6 splines .............................................................................. - 1
19 9560 Oil seal (60 x80x10) TC double lips ..................................................................... 2 2
20 9561 Casing w/o plug ................................................................................................ 1 1
21 9562 Slotted spring pin 3/16" x 3/4" ........................................................................... 2 2
22 Std. Bolt 3/16" NC x 3/4" lg ..................................................................................... 12 12
23 9563 Air vent 1/2" NPT ............................................................................................. 1 1
24 9564 Sight glass 3/4" NPT ......................................................................................... 1 1
25 9565 Drain plug 1/2" NPT .......................................................................................... 1 1

- 40 -

10

9
5
7
5

8
3
4
8



 S9 - 22

RÉF. # DE PIÈCE DESCRIPTION QTE
1  0.732.0301.00 Carter ................................................................................................. 1
2 8.1.1.0O529 Boulon M16X25 8,8 ............................................................................. 1
3 0.732.6202.00 Engrenage Z35 M5 ............................................................................... 1
4 0.732.7109.00 Boulon ................................................................................................ 1
5 8 5.1.00510 Bague de retenue 68 UNI7435 ............................................................... 1
6 8.7.1.00069 Joint étanche double 60X80X10 ............................................................ 1
7 0.732.4203.00 Douille 1 3/4" - 20 cannelures................................................................ 1
8 8.0.1.00067 Roulement à billes 6212 ........................................................................ 2
9 0.732.6000.00 Engrenage Z32 M5 ............................................................................... 1

10 8.0.9.00024 Roulement à billes 30208 ...................................................................... 3
11 8.7.0. 00790 CAP 80x10 ......................................................................................... 3
12 0.732.7100.00 Espaceur ............................................................................................. 1
13 O.732.3000.00 Arbre .................................................................................................. 1
14 8.5.2.00030 Bague de retenue 80 UNI7437 ............................................................... 4
15 O.732.5000.00 Engrenage Z26 M5 ............................................................................... 1
16 0.732.2208.00 Arbre 1 3/4" Z20 ................................................................................. 1
17 8.O.9.01241 Roulement à billes 32010 X ................................................................... 1
18 O.110.7500.00 Rondelle d'ajustement 79,7 ................................................................... 2
19 8.7.3.00958 Joint étanche 50X8OX10 ...................................................................... 1
20 8.6.5.00203 Bouchon 1/2"GAS ................................................................................ 2
21 0.732.5200.00 Engrenage Z23 M5 ............................................................................... 1
22 8.1.1.00061 Boulon M1OX25 8,8 ............................................................................. 8
23 O.732.1300.00 Couvercle ............................................................................................ 1
24 8.6.0.01202 Bouchon 1/2"GAS ................................................................................ 1
25 O.404.7131.00 Bouchon 3/8" GAS ............................................................................... 1
26 8.6.0.01774 .......................................................................................................... 1
27 1.732.1301.00 Couvercle ............................................................................................ 1
28 8.1.1.00326 Boulon M8X16 8,8 ............................................................................... 4
29 8.7.0.01343 Bouchon 22X4 ..................................................................................... 1

251 8.6.0.01773 Coude 903 F 1/2"GAS .......................................................................... 1
252 8.6.7.00269 Bouchon de remplissage ........................................................................ 1

D-732A





- 38 -

P.T.O. SHAFT # 9598, 9599 & 9604

REF. PART # DESCRIPTION QTY

1 9481 Yoke with hole 1 3/8" - 6 splines with lock yoke (540 RPM) ............................ 1 - -
1 9482 Yoke with hole 1 3/8" - 21 splines with lock yoke (1000 RPM)......................... - 1 -
1 9483 Yoke with hole 1 3/4" - 20 splines with lock yoke (1000 RPM)......................... - - 1
2 9477 U-joint ....................................................................................................... 2 2 2
3 9600 Yoke for outer tube ..................................................................................... 1 1 1
4 9210 Stopper for tube ......................................................................................... 1 1 1
5 9601 Outer tube ................................................................................................. 1 1 1
6 9602 Inner tube .................................................................................................. 1 1 1
7 9210 Stopper for tube ......................................................................................... 1 1 1
8 9603 Yoke for inner tube ..................................................................................... 1 1 1
9 9476 Safety shear yoke ....................................................................................... 1 1 1

10 8363 collar kit .................................................................................................... 1 1 -
10 8364 collar kit .................................................................................................... - - 1
11 9487 Yoke and shearplate M12 x 65 ..................................................................... 1 1 1
12 9205 Ball 5/16" dia. ............................................................................................ 24 24 24
13 9461 Bolt + nut M12x1.25x75 ............................................................................ 2 2 2
14 9486 Adaptor ..................................................................................................... 1 1 1
15 9207 Bolt + nut M12x65 .................................................................................... 1 1 1
16 8071 Grease fitting ............................................................................................. 1 1 1
17 9607 P.T.O. section, outer part, without protector, 1 3/8" - 6 splines ........................ 1 - -
17 9607-1 P.T.O. section, outer part, without protector, 1 3/8" - 21 splines ...................... - 1 -
17 9607-2 P.T.O. section, outer part, without protector, 1 3/4" - 20 splines ...................... - - 1
18 9608 P.T.O. section, inner part, without protector ................................................... 1 1 1
19 9460 Bearing ring ................................................................................................ 1 1 1
20 8109 Stopper ..................................................................................................... 6 6 6
21 9459 Bearing ring ................................................................................................ 1 1 1
22 8308 Safety chain ............................................................................................... 2 2 2
23 9220 Outer shield ............................................................................................... 1 1 1
24 9221 Inner shield ................................................................................................ 1 1 1
25 9222 Complete shield .......................................................................................... 1 1 1

10

9
5
9
9

9
5
9
8

9
6
0
4



- 38 -

P.T.O. SHAFT # 9598, 9599 & 9604

REF. PART # DESCRIPTION QTY

1 9481 Yoke with hole 1 3/8" - 6 splines with lock yoke (540 RPM) ............................ 1 - -
1 9482 Yoke with hole 1 3/8" - 21 splines with lock yoke (1000 RPM)......................... - 1 -
1 9483 Yoke with hole 1 3/4" - 20 splines with lock yoke (1000 RPM)......................... - - 1
2 9477 U-joint ....................................................................................................... 2 2 2
3 9600 Yoke for outer tube ..................................................................................... 1 1 1
4 9210 Stopper for tube ......................................................................................... 1 1 1
5 9601 Outer tube ................................................................................................. 1 1 1
6 9602 Inner tube .................................................................................................. 1 1 1
7 9210 Stopper for tube ......................................................................................... 1 1 1
8 9603 Yoke for inner tube ..................................................................................... 1 1 1
9 9476 Safety shear yoke ....................................................................................... 1 1 1

10 8363 collar kit .................................................................................................... 1 1 -
10 8364 collar kit .................................................................................................... - - 1
11 9487 Yoke and shearplate M12 x 65 ..................................................................... 1 1 1
12 9205 Ball 5/16" dia. ............................................................................................ 24 24 24
13 9461 Bolt + nut M12x1.25x75 ............................................................................ 2 2 2
14 9486 Adaptor ..................................................................................................... 1 1 1
15 9207 Bolt + nut M12x65 .................................................................................... 1 1 1
16 8071 Grease fitting ............................................................................................. 1 1 1
17 9607 P.T.O. section, outer part, without protector, 1 3/8" - 6 splines ........................ 1 - -
17 9607-1 P.T.O. section, outer part, without protector, 1 3/8" - 21 splines ...................... - 1 -
17 9607-2 P.T.O. section, outer part, without protector, 1 3/4" - 20 splines ...................... - - 1
18 9608 P.T.O. section, inner part, without protector ................................................... 1 1 1
19 9460 Bearing ring ................................................................................................ 1 1 1
20 8109 Stopper ..................................................................................................... 6 6 6
21 9459 Bearing ring ................................................................................................ 1 1 1
22 8308 Safety chain ............................................................................................... 2 2 2
23 9220 Outer shield ............................................................................................... 1 1 1
24 9221 Inner shield ................................................................................................ 1 1 1
25 9222 Complete shield .......................................................................................... 1 1 1

10

9
5
9
9

9
5
9
8

9
6
0
4



- 48 -

REDUCTION GEAR BOX  # 9609 - 180 HP

REF. PART # DESCRIPTION QTY

1 9546 Casing with plug ..................................................................................................... 1
2 6212-RS Bearing 6212 ......................................................................................................... 2
3 9547 Seal cover (47 x 7) ................................................................................................. 1
4 9610 Sprocket 80-5A26 .................................................................................................. 1
5 9611 Chain 80-5 x 36" lg ................................................................................................ 1
6 6309-RS Bearing 6309 ......................................................................................................... 2
7 9550 Input cover with hole ............................................................................................... 1
8 9612 Sprocket 80-5C14 .................................................................................................. 1
9 9613 Input shaft 1¾"-20 splines ...................................................................................... 1

10 9553 Oil seal (45 x 65 x 8) .............................................................................................. 1
11 300-34640 Bolt 5/16"-18 UNC  x 7" lg ...................................................................................... 3
12 9614 Spacer ................................................................................................................... 1
13 336-34000 Nut 5/16"-18 UNC & lock washer ............................................................................. 10
14 9615 Key1/2" x 5 ........................................................................................................... 1
15 9556 Input cover w/o hole ............................................................................................... 1
16 9557 O-ring AS-248 ........................................................................................................ 2
17 9616 Key 5/8" x 4½"...................................................................................................... 1
18 9617 Output shaft 1¾"-20 splines .................................................................................... 1
19 9560 Oil seal (60 x 80 x 10) TC double lips ....................................................................... 2
20 9561 Casing w/o plug ...................................................................................................... 1
21 9618 Elbow 1/2"  90 deg. ................................................................................................ 1
22 300-34220 Bolt 5/16" NC x 3/4" lg & lock washer ...................................................................... 12
23 9562 Slotted spring pin 3/16" x 3/4"................................................................................. 2
24 9563 Air vent 1/2" NPT ................................................................................................... 1
25 9564 Sight glass 3/4" NPT (oil level) ................................................................................. 1
26 9565 Drain plug 1/2" NPT ................................................................................................ 1
27 Std. Bolt 5/16"-18 UNC x 6 3/4" lg ................................................................................. 7

10



 - 34 -

10

REDUCTION GEAR BOX  # 9690 - from 200 HP

REF. PART # DESCRIPTION QTY

1 9691 Half casing ............................................................................................................. 1
2 9692 Half casing ............................................................................................................. 1
3 9693 Ring ...................................................................................................................... 1
4 9694 Cap ....................................................................................................................... 2
5 9695 39 teeth gear (right hand side) .................................................................................. 1
6 9696 50 teeth gear (left hand side) .................................................................................... 1
7 9697 Adaptor ................................................................................................................. 1
8 9698 Shaft ..................................................................................................................... 1
9 9699 20 teeth pinion (left hand side) ................................................................................. 1

10 9700 Square key 1.000 x 3.000 ...................................................................................... 1
11 9701 Taper roller bearing: cone ......................................................................................... 6
12 9702 Taper roller bearing: cup ........................................................................................... 6
13 9703 Metric O-ring .......................................................................................................... 3
14 9704 Oil seal .................................................................................................................. 2
15 9705 Pin 1/2" x 1" ......................................................................................................... 2
16 300-36250 Bolt 3/8" NC x 1" lg ............................................................................................... 12
17 300-36310 Bolt 3/8" x 1 1/2" lg .............................................................................................. 12
18 371-36000 Lock washer 3/8" .................................................................................................... 12
19 346-36000 Nylon locknut 3/8" ................................................................................................. 12
20 9706 Plug 3/8" NPT ........................................................................................................ 3
21 9707 Pipe 3/8" x 1.5 ...................................................................................................... 1
22 9708 Elbow 3/8" 90 deg. ................................................................................................ 1
23 9709 Pipe 3/8" x 6 ......................................................................................................... 1
24 9710 Breather 1/8" 5 PSI ................................................................................................. 1
25 9711 Reducer 3/8" - 1/8" NPT ......................................................................................... 1



 - 34 -

10

REDUCTION GEAR BOX  # 9690 - from 200 HP

REF. PART # DESCRIPTION QTY

1 9691 Half casing ............................................................................................................. 1
2 9692 Half casing ............................................................................................................. 1
3 9693 Ring ...................................................................................................................... 1
4 9694 Cap ....................................................................................................................... 2
5 9695 39 teeth gear (right hand side) .................................................................................. 1
6 9696 50 teeth gear (left hand side) .................................................................................... 1
7 9697 Adaptor ................................................................................................................. 1
8 9698 Shaft ..................................................................................................................... 1
9 9699 20 teeth pinion (left hand side) ................................................................................. 1

10 9700 Square key 1.000 x 3.000 ...................................................................................... 1
11 9701 Taper roller bearing: cone ......................................................................................... 6
12 9702 Taper roller bearing: cup ........................................................................................... 6
13 9703 Metric O-ring .......................................................................................................... 3
14 9704 Oil seal .................................................................................................................. 2
15 9705 Pin 1/2" x 1" ......................................................................................................... 2
16 300-36250 Bolt 3/8" NC x 1" lg ............................................................................................... 12
17 300-36310 Bolt 3/8" x 1 1/2" lg .............................................................................................. 12
18 371-36000 Lock washer 3/8" .................................................................................................... 12
19 346-36000 Nylon locknut 3/8" ................................................................................................. 12
20 9706 Plug 3/8" NPT ........................................................................................................ 3
21 9707 Pipe 3/8" x 1.5 ...................................................................................................... 1
22 9708 Elbow 3/8" 90 deg. ................................................................................................ 1
23 9709 Pipe 3/8" x 6 ......................................................................................................... 1
24 9710 Breather 1/8" 5 PSI ................................................................................................. 1
25 9711 Reducer 3/8" - 1/8" NPT ......................................................................................... 1



- 25 -

8

GEAR BOX  #  9645 (T301A  inverted)

REF. PART # DESCRIPTION QTY

1 9577 Shim ..................................................................................................................... 2
2 30309-A Bearing .................................................................................................................. 1
3 9594 Shim ..................................................................................................................... 1
4 9682 Shaft ..................................................................................................................... 1
5 9579 Casing ................................................................................................................... 1
6 9580 Cap ....................................................................................................................... 2
8 9583 Gear ...................................................................................................................... 2
9 9584 Plug ...................................................................................................................... 1

10 9586 Oil seal .................................................................................................................. 1
11 9593 Plug ...................................................................................................................... 1
12 9592 Cover .................................................................................................................... 1
13 8064 Plug ...................................................................................................................... 1
14 9576 Bolt ....................................................................................................................... 18
15 32013X Bearing .................................................................................................................. 1
16 9591 Extension ............................................................................................................... 1
17 30210-A Bearing .................................................................................................................. 1
18 9590 Oil seal .................................................................................................................. 1
19 9589 Shaft ..................................................................................................................... 1
20 30310-A Bearing .................................................................................................................. 1
21 9588 Shim ..................................................................................................................... 1
22 9587 Shim ..................................................................................................................... 1
23 9581 Nut ....................................................................................................................... 1
24 9582 Cotter pin .............................................................................................................. 1
25 9578 Shim ..................................................................................................................... 1



- 31 -

10

GEAR BOX  # 9713  (T279 inverted)

REF. PART # DESCRIPTION QTY

1 6330 Casing ................................................................................................................... 1
2 6334 Gear Z21 ............................................................................................................... 2
3 6319 Bolt M10 x 22 ....................................................................................................... 16
4 9770 Shaft ..................................................................................................................... 1
5 6326 Key B14 x 9 x 40 .................................................................................................. 2
6 6332 Double lip seal ........................................................................................................ 1
7 9741 Shim ..................................................................................................................... 1
8 6328 Spring washer ........................................................................................................ 1
9 6321 Shim ..................................................................................................................... 1

10 6331 Plug 3/8" gas ......................................................................................................... 4
11 9742 Snap ring 50UNI7436 ............................................................................................. 2
12 6338 Cover .................................................................................................................... 1
13 32209-A Bearing: cone & cup ................................................................................................ 1
14 6325 Shaft ..................................................................................................................... 1
15 6318 Extension ............................................................................................................... 1
16 30209-A Bearing: cone & cup ................................................................................................ 2
17 6314 Oil seal 52x85x10 .................................................................................................. 1
18 6321 Shim ..................................................................................................................... 2
19 6329 Lock nut M40 x 1.5 H9 ........................................................................................... 1
20 6322 Gear Z21 ............................................................................................................... 1
21 6335 Shim ..................................................................................................................... 1
22 30210-A Bearing: cone & cup ................................................................................................ 1
23 6339 Oil seal 50 x 72 x 8 ................................................................................................ 1

170-05241.tif

Oil level

Oil volume required: 2.5 liters
Use semi-synthetic Enduratex EP
68-220 gear oil (Pétro-Canada) or
equivalent.



- 32 -

10

GEAR BOX # 9714  (T301 inverted)

REF. PART # DESCRIPTION QTY

1 9577 Shim ..................................................................................................................... 2
2 30309-A Beraring 30309 ...................................................................................................... 1
3 9578 Shim 79,7 ............................................................................................................. 1
4 9729 Shaft ..................................................................................................................... 1
5 9579 Casing ................................................................................................................... 1
6 9580 Cap ....................................................................................................................... 1
7 9730 Plate ...................................................................................................................... 1
8 9583 Gear Z20 M7.8 ...................................................................................................... 2
9 9584 Plug 1/2" gas ......................................................................................................... 1

10 9596 Oil seal 45 x 85 x 10 .............................................................................................. 1
11 9593 Plug 1/2G .............................................................................................................. 1
12 9592 Cover .................................................................................................................... 1
13 8064 Plug 3/8" gas ......................................................................................................... 1
14 9576 Bolt M10x25 ......................................................................................................... 18
15 9586 Oil seal 65 x 85 x 10 .............................................................................................. 1
16 9591 Extension ............................................................................................................... 1
17 30210-A Bearing 30210 ....................................................................................................... 1
18 9590 Oil seal 55 x 90 x 10 .............................................................................................. 1
19 9589 Shaft Z20 1 3/4" .................................................................................................... 1
20 30310-A Bearing 30310 ....................................................................................................... 1
21 9588 Shim 70.3 ............................................................................................................. 1
22 9587 Shim 40.3 x 1.0 .................................................................................................... 1
23 9581 Nut M40 x 1.5 ....................................................................................................... 1
24 9582 Cotter pin B4 x 60 .................................................................................................. 1
25 32013X Bearing 32013X ..................................................................................................... 1
26 9578 Shim 45.3 x 65.3 .................................................................................................. 1

170-05311.tif

Oil level

Oil volume required: 2.5 liters
Use semi-synthetic MOBIL SHC 320
or equivalent.



- 48 -

SPEED REDUCER  # 9721 - 200 HP

10

REF. PART # DESCRIPTION QTY

1 9752 Half casing ............................................................................................................. 1
2 8753 Half casing ............................................................................................................. 1
3 9754 Helical gear with the teeth inclined to the right (28 teeth) ............................................ 1
4 9756 Adaptor ................................................................................................................. 1
5 9755 Intermediate shaft ................................................................................................... 1
6 9757 Helical gear with the teeth inclined to the left (36 teeth) .............................................. 1
7 9758 Shaft with helical gear with the teeth inclined to the left (20 teeth) ............................... 1
8 9759 Open cover ............................................................................................................ 1
9 9760 Closed over ............................................................................................................ 2

10 9761 Square key 0.750 x 2.000 ....................................................................................... 1
11 9762 Metric taper roller bearing with cup ........................................................................... 5
12 9763 Metric taper roller bearing with cup ........................................................................... 1
13 9764 Oil seal .................................................................................................................. 1
14 9765 Oil seal .................................................................................................................. 1
15 9766 Goupille 3/8" x 1" .................................................................................................. 2
16 9767 Metric oil seal ......................................................................................................... 3
17 300-34235 Bolt 5/16" NC x 7/8" lg ............................................................................... 12
18 300-36280 Bolt 3/8" x 1 1/4" lg ............................................................................................... 12
19 371-34000 lock washer 5/16" .................................................................................................. 12
20 346-36000 Nylon locknut 3/8" .................................................................................................. 12
21 9706 Plug 3/8" NPT ........................................................................................................ 3
22 9707 Pipe 3/8" x 1.5 ....................................................................................................... 1
23 9708 Albow 3/8" 90 deg. ................................................................................................ 1
24 9709 Pipe 3/8" x 6.......................................................................................................... 1
25 9710 Vent plug 1/8" 5 PSI ............................................................................................... 1
26 9711 Adaptor 3/8" - 1/8" NPT .......................................................................................... 1



- 52 -

SPEED REDUCER  # 9721 - 200 HP  PR3G-200-2

10

REF. PART # DESCRIPTION QTY

1 9752 Half casing ............................................................................................................. 1
2 8753 Half casing ............................................................................................................. 1
3 9754 Helical gear with the teeth inclined to the right (28 teeth) ............................................ 1
4 9756 Adaptor ................................................................................................................. 1
5 9755 Intermediate shaft ................................................................................................... 1
6 9757 Helical gear with the teeth inclined to the left (36 teeth) .............................................. 1
7 9758 Shaft with helical gear with the teeth inclined to the left (20 teeth) ............................... 1
8 9759 Open cover ............................................................................................................ 1
9 9760 Closed over ............................................................................................................ 2

10 9761 Square key 0.750 x 2.000 ....................................................................................... 1
11 9762 Metric taper roller bearing with cup ........................................................................... 5
12 9763 Metric taper roller bearing with cup ........................................................................... 1
13 9764 Oil seal .................................................................................................................. 1
14 9765 Oil seal .................................................................................................................. 1
15 9766 Goupille 3/8" x 1" .................................................................................................. 2
16 9767 Metric oil seal ......................................................................................................... 3
17 300-34235 Bolt 5/16" NC x 7/8" lg ............................................................................... 12
18 300-36280 Bolt 3/8" x 1 1/4" lg ............................................................................................... 12
19 371-34000 lock washer 5/16" .................................................................................................. 12
20 346-36000 Nylon locknut 3/8" .................................................................................................. 12
21 9706 Plug 3/8" NPT ........................................................................................................ 3
22 9707 Pipe 3/8" x 1.5 ....................................................................................................... 1
23 9708 Albow 3/8" 90 deg. ................................................................................................ 1
24 9709 Pipe 3/8" x 6.......................................................................................................... 1
25 9710 Vent plug 1/8" 5 PSI ............................................................................................... 1
26 9711 Adaptor 3/8" - 1/8" NPT .......................................................................................... 1

Oil level

Oil volume required: 0.9 liters
Use XLEP-68/320 oil or equivalent.



- 51 -

10

REDUCTION GEAR BOX  # 9769  PRH-30M-2

REF. #PART DESCRIPTION QTY

1 9770 Half casing ............................................................................................................. 1
2 9771 Gear ...................................................................................................................... 2
3 9772 Splined adaptor 1 3/4" - 20...................................................................................... 1
4 9773 Input shaft with gear ............................................................................................... 1
5 9774 Gear ...................................................................................................................... 1
6 NTN4T-32212U Tapered roller-bearing .............................................................................................. 6
7 9775 Oil seal  60 mm x 100 x 10 ..................................................................................... 3
8 Std. Bolt M10 x 25 ........................................................................................................ 12
9 9776 Key M6 x 10 x 40 .................................................................................................. 2

10 9777 Pin ........................................................................................................................ 2
11 Std. Bolt M12 x 95 ........................................................................................................ 11
12 Std. Nut M12 ................................................................................................................ 11
13 9778 Plug ...................................................................................................................... 1
14 9779 Shim ..................................................................................................................... 12
15 9780 Shim ..................................................................................................................... 12
16 9781 Half casing ............................................................................................................. 1
17 9782 Hollow cap ............................................................................................................. 2
18 9783 Solid cap ............................................................................................................... 1
19 9784 Plug ...................................................................................................................... 6
20 9785 Cover .................................................................................................................... 1
21 Std. Grease fitting ......................................................................................................... 1
22 9786 Spacer ................................................................................................................... 1

Oil volume required: 1.2 liters
Use XLEP-68/320 oil or equivalent.


	Return general index
	Return utilities index
	Return to Quick reference charts
	4821A (Melbourne)
	18003 (Hayes Dana 40 + Durst)  
	6316 (Comer T279(279.000), 1 3/4" round) 
	6360 (Bondioli T19)
	6375 (Bondioli 1 1/2" round)
	6390 (Bondioli 1 3/4"-20 can.)
	6413 (Comer T281, side 1 1/4" round)

	6451 (Comer T281, 281.308, 281.872)
	6550 (Comer L25A, 124.380, 124.871)
	70060-03292 (Kubota, T281(281.307))
	70060-03294 (Kubota, A3A(602.503))
	8001 (Comer T27D, T27J, 267.000, 267.804)
	8115 (Comer T27D, T27J, 267.304, 267.800))
	8251 (Comer T27D, T27J, 267.344, 267.801)
	190-01491 (Comer T27D, T27J, 267.344, 267.801 (with modified shaft 1 3/8"-6 ) 
	8270 (Prairie Gear 2308)
  
	8348
	9229 (MA40)
	9268 (Comer T19A)

	9307 (Comer T279A, T279J, 279.001, 279.801)

	9522 (Prairie Gear 2290)

	9575
	D-732A (Comer D-732A, 732.312)

	PR-91054, (9575, 8348) Reducer 3 chains
	9597 (Comer T301A, 301.302, 301.332) 

	9598, 9599
	9604
	9609, (9609) Reducer 5 chains 
	9621 (SOM C3A, 5367.032.018)

	9645
	9690
	9713 (Comer T279A, 279.039, (inverted side rotation) 
	9714 (Comer T301 Inverted)
	9716 (MP-150-905-CBA-HD)

	9721 (PR3G-200-2)

	9769 (PRH-30M-2)




